

Nos. 22-23 and 22-331

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN FRANCOIS PUGIN, PETITIONER

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA,
AKA FERNANDO CORDERO

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

FREDERICK LIU

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOHN W. BLAKELEY

AIMEE J. CARMICHAEL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Statutory provisions involved..... 3

Statement:

 A. Statutory background..... 3

 B. *Cordero-Garcia* 4

 C. *Pugin*..... 11

Summary of argument 14

Argument:

 An offense need not involve a pending or ongoing investigation or proceeding in order to qualify as “an offense relating to obstruction of justice” under 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S)..... 17

 A. The ordinary meaning of “obstruction of justice” does not require a temporal overlap with the process that is obstructed 18

 B. No relevant source supports interpreting “obstruction of justice” to include a temporal-nexus requirement 23

 1. Contemporaneous dictionaries..... 23

 2. Chapter 73 of the federal criminal code 24

 3. The Model Penal Code 33

 4. State criminal codes 36

 5. The federal sentencing guidelines 43

 C. At a minimum, an offense “relating to” obstruction of justice need not involve a temporal nexus 44

 D. In any event, the Board’s reasonable rejection of a temporal-nexus requirement is entitled to deference..... 46

Conclusion 53

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	24, 26
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	3
<i>Batista-Hernandez, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 955 (B.I.A. 1997)	46
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 46
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	51
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017)	45
<i>Espinoza-Gonzalez, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (B.I.A. 1999)	12, 47, 48, 49
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	4, 19, 25, 36, 46
<i>Flores v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 856 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011)	27
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	52
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	17, 52
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	52
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	27, 32
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	17, 45, 46
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	51, 52
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	39
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 943 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> , 519 P.3d 1053 (Colo. App. 2022)	39
<i>People v. Navarro</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2013).....	6, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Perry</i> , 594 N.W.2d 477 (Mich. 1999)	41, 42
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	19
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	32
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	52
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	19, 53
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	52
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 213 P.3d 1240 (Or. 2009)	39
<i>State v. Bikrev</i> , No. M2001-2513-CCA-R3-CD, 2003 WL 1733580 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 2, 2003)	39
<i>State v. Clements</i> , 215 P.3d 54 (N.M. Ct. App. 2009).....	39
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 604 A.2d 489 (Md. 1992)	41, 42
<i>State v. Pagano</i> , 669 A.2d 1339 (Md. 1996).....	40
<i>State v. Petry</i> , 273 S.E.2d 346 (W. Va. 1980)	43
<i>State v. Welborn</i> , 443 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	39
<i>Staten v. State</i> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988)	43
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 522 A.2d 1280 (D.C. 1987).....	43
<i>Suter v. Commonwealth</i> , 796 S.E.2d 416 (Va. Ct. App. 2017).....	11
<i>Taghivand v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 768 S.E.2d 385 (S.C. 2015).....	40
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	33
<i>Trung Thanh Hoang v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	20, 32
<i>United States v. Barlow</i> , 470 F.2d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 33 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Draper</i> , 553 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 642 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 626 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. Leisure</i> , 844 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 932 (1988)	28
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	52
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1212 (2007).....	27
<i>United States v. San Martin</i> , 515 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , 656 F.2d 1039 (5th Cir. Unit A Sept. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 915 (1982)	28
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 559 F.2d 443 (5th Cir. 1977)	22
<i>United States v. Yielding</i> , 657 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1262 (2012).....	28
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo, In re:</i>	
27 I. & N. Dec. 449 (B.I.A. 2018).....	8, 11, 48, 49, 50
25 I. & N. Dec. 838 (B.I.A. 2012).....	7, 8, 12, 48, 49
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 10, 18, 23, 31, 32
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 49
<i>Virgin Islands v. Aquino</i> , 378 F.2d 540 (3d Cir. 1967).....	22
<i>Wren v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 Va. 952 (1875)	11
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	24, 27
Treaty, statutes, guidelines, and regulation:	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	3

VII

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645:	
§ 1, 62 Stat. 769	24, 25
§ 19, 62 Stat. 862	24
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(e)(8), 110 Stat. 1278	4
Corporate and Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 802(a), 116 Stat. 800	32
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, § 245(a), 110 Stat. 2017-2018	32
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, § 321(a)(11), 110 Stat. 3009-628	4
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)	4
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(A)	19
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(B)-(F)	25
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(S)	4, 7, 8, 14-17
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	12, 52
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)-(ii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	6
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3, 6, 12, 17
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C)	3
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(C)	3
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	3

VIII

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1251(a)(4)(B) (1988).....	3
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 7212(a)	32
18 U.S.C. 3.....	44, 47
Tit. 18, ch. 73	
(18 U.S.C. 1501-1521)	8, 11, 15, 24-26, 29-31, 43, 44, 49
18 U.S.C. 1503(a)	30, 32
18 U.S.C. 1504.....	25
18 U.S.C. 1505.....	25
18 U.S.C. 1508.....	25
18 U.S.C. 1509.....	30
18 U.S.C. 1510(a)	28, 43
18 U.S.C. 1511.....	28
18 U.S.C. 1511(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 1512.....	10, 26, 27, 31
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(A)-(B)	26
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C)	26, 27
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(2)(A)-(B)	26
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(2)(C)	26
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(1)-(2).....	26
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3)	11, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)	26, 43
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(1)-(2).....	26
18 U.S.C. 1512(d)(2)	26
18 U.S.C. 1512(f)(1)	16, 26, 31
18 U.S.C. 1513.....	43
18 U.S.C. 1513(a)(1)(A)	29
18 U.S.C. 1513(a)(1)(B)	29
18 U.S.C. 1513(b)(1)	29
18 U.S.C. 1513(b)(2)	29, 30
18 U.S.C. 1513(e)	29
18 U.S.C. 1518.....	29, 31, 32

IX

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1519.....	27, 30, 31, 32
Ala. Code (1996):	
§§ 13A-10-42 to 13A-10-44	40
§ 13A-10-43.....	42
§ 13A-10-44.....	40, 42
§ 13A-10-124.....	37, 40
Alaska Stat. (1996):	
§ 11.56.540	37, 38
§ 11.56.770	40, 42
§ 11.56.900(1).....	37
§ 11.56.900(6).....	37
§ 11.56.900(6)(B)	38
Ariz. Rev. Stat. (1996):	
§ 13-2804.....	38, 40
§§ 13-2510 to 13-2512	40
§§ 13-2511 to 13-2512	42
Ark. Code Ann. (1995):	
§ 5-53-110.....	38, 40
§ 5-54-105.....	41, 42
Cal. Penal Code:	
§ 32 (1996).....	41, 42, 48
§ 136.1 (1996).....	6, 38
§ 136.1(b)(1) (1996)	39
§ 136.1(b)(1).....	6, 7, 9-11, 20
Colo. Rev. Stat. (1996):	
§ 18-8-105.....	41, 42
§ 18-8-707.....	38, 39
Conn. Gen. Stat. (1996):	
§ 53a-151.....	38, 39
§ 53a-165.....	40, 42

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 (1996):	
§ 1244	40, 41, 42
§ 1263	37
§ 3532	40
D.C. Code (1996):	
§ 22-106	41, 42
§ 22-722	37
§ 22-722(a)(3)(B)	39
Fla. Stat. (1996):	
§ 777.03	41, 42
§ 914.22(3)(a)	38
Ga. Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 16-10-50	41, 42
§ 16-10-93	37, 40
Haw. Rev. Stat. (1996):	
§§ 710-1028 to 710-1030	41, 42
§ 710-1072	37, 40
Idaho Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 18-205	41, 42
§ 18-2604	40
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. (1996):	
§ 5/31-5	41, 42
§ 5/32-4a	38, 40
Ind. Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 35-44-3-2	41, 42
§ 35-44-3-4	37, 40
Iowa Code (1996):	
§ 703.3	41, 42
§ 720.4	38, 39
Kan. Stat. Ann. (1996):	
§ 21-3812	41, 42

XI

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 21-3832.....	38
§ 21-3832(a)(2)(A)	39
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (1996):	
§§ 520.110 to 520.130	41, 42
§ 520.120	42
§ 524.040	38
§ 524.040(2)(a).....	38
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (1996):	
§ 14:25	41, 42
§ 14:130.1	37
§ 14:130.1(A)(2)(e)	39
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A (1996):	
§ 454(1)	39
§ 753	41, 42
Md. Code Ann. art. 27, § 26 (1996).....	40
Mass. Ann. Laws (1996):	
ch. 268, § 13B	38, 40
ch. 274, § 4	41, 42
Minn. Stat. (1996):	
§ 609.495	41, 42
§ 609.498	37
§ 609.498(1)(d).....	39
§ 609.498(2)(c)	39
Miss. Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 97-1-5	41, 42
§ 97-9-55	37, 40
Mo. Rev. Stat. (1996):	
§ 575.030	41, 42
§ 575.270	37
§ 575.270(1).....	40

XII

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 575.270(2).....	39
Mont. Code Ann. (Westlaw 1996):	
§ 45-7-206.....	37, 39
§ 45-7-303.....	41
Neb. Rev. Stat. (1996):	
§ 28-204.....	41, 42
§ 28-919.....	38, 39
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. (Westlaw 1996):	
§ 195.030	41, 42
§ 199.230	37, 40
§ 199.240	40
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. (1996):	
§ 641:5	39
§ 642:3	41, 42
N.J. Rev. Stat. (1996):	
§ 2C:28-5.....	38, 39
§ 2C:29-3.....	41, 42
N.M. Stat. Ann. (1996):	
§ 30-22-4	41, 42
§ 30-24-3(A)(1) (1996).....	39
§ 30-24-3(A)(2)	39
§ 30-24-3(A)(3)	39
N.Y. Penal Law (1996):	
§§ 205.50 to 205.65.....	41, 42
§ 215.13	40
§ 215.17	37, 39
N.C. Gen. Stat. 1996):	
§ 14-7.....	41, 42
§ 14-226.....	37, 40
N.D. Cent. Code (1995):	
§ 12.1-08-03.....	41, 42

XIII

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 12.1-09-01(3)(c).....	38
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (Westlaw 1996):	
§ 2921.03	37
§ 2921.04	37
§ 2921.04(A).....	39, 40
§ 2921.04(B).....	39, 40
§ 2921.32	39, 40
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 (1996):	
§ 440	41, 42
§ 455	38, 40
Or. Rev. Stat. (Westlaw 1996):	
§ 162.285	37, 39
§ 162.325	41, 42
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. (1996):	
§ 4952	37
§ 4952(A)(1)	39
§ 5105	41, 42
R.I. Gen. Laws (1996):	
§ 11-1-4	41, 42
§ 11-32-5	37, 40
S.C. Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 16-1-55	41, 42
§ 16-9-340.....	28, 30
S.D. Codified Laws (1996):	
§ 22-3-5	41, 42
§ 22-11-19.....	37, 40
Tenn. Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 39-11-411.....	41, 42
§ 39-16-507.....	38, 39
Tex. Penal Code Ann (Westlaw 1996):	
§ 36.05	37, 39

XIV

Statutes, guidelines, and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 38.05	41, 42
Utah Code Ann. (1996):	
§ 76-8-306.....	41
§ 76-8-508.....	38, 39
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 (1996):	
§ 5	41, 42
§ 3015.....	37, 38
Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 18.2-19 (1996)	41, 43
§ 18-2-19(ii) (2014)	11, 13
§ 18.2-460 (1996)	37, 40
Wash. Rev. Code (1996):	
§ 9A.72.120	38
§ 9A.72.120(1)(c)	39
§ 9A.76.050	41, 42
W. Va. Code (1996):	
§ 61-5-27	37, 40
§ 61-11-6	41, 42
Wis. Stat. (1996):	
§ 940.41(3).....	38
§ 940.42	38
§ 940.43	38
§ 946.47	41, 42
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (1996):	
§ 6-5-202	41, 43
§ 6-5-305	37, 40
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines (1995):	
§ 2J1.2.....	44
§ 2J1.2(c)(1).....	44
§ 2X3.1	44

Guidelines and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 2X3.1, comment	44
§ 3C1.1, comment. (n.6).....	44
8 C.F.R. 1208.16(d)(2)	3
Miscellaneous:	
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instruction (Crim. Cases) (revised Mar. 2022), https://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/courtdocs/clk/FormCriminalPatternJuryInstructionsRevised-MAR2022.pdf	29
<i>William J. Bauer Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit</i> (updated 2022), https://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/pattern-jury-instructions/Bauer_pattern_criminal_jury_instructions_2022updates.pdf	30
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> :	
5th ed. 1979	45
6th ed. 1990	23, 45
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	15, 20
Exec. Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual</i> Ch. 1.4(d)(1) (updated Nov. 14, 2022).....	9
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> 611 (2d ed. 1995).....	23
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 6.9(a) (1986).....	22
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary of Law</i> (1996)	15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 31
Model Penal Code:	
Art. 240:	
§ 240.0	33

XVI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Art. 241:	
§ 241.6	33-35
§ 241.7	33, 35
Art. 242:	
Intro. note.....	33, 36
§ 242.3	20-22, 35, 36, 45
Va. Model Crim. Jury Instr. No. 3.300(4) (Sept. 2019).....	11
